
WESTERN AUSTRALIA.

PAMLJAMENTAIRY ]DEBATES.

SESSION OF 1887-8.

VOLUME X11I.

COMPRISING THE PERIOD FROM THE

FIFTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, 1887, TO THE NINETEENTH DAY OF APRIL, 1888.

P ERET H:
flY AUTHORITY: RICHARD PETHER, GOVERNMENT PRINTER.

1888.



LEGISLATURE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA.
(SESSION OPENED 15TH DEC., 1887.)

GOVERNOR:
His Excellency Sir FREDHEICK Nsrnzn BEComE, K.C.M.G.

EXECUTIVE COUNCOIL:
Colonial Secretary,.. .. .. The Hon. Sir M. Fa&snR.
Attorney General .... .. The Hon. C. N. WaoN
Colonial Treasurer,...............The Hon. A. 0 GaAnT LmpRoT, C.M.G.
Surveyor General and Commissioner of The Hon. S. FoRRzar, 0.11G.0

Crown Lands
Director of Public Works and Commis- The Hon. J. AaTnrra WnionvT.

stoner of Railways
unofficial.................The Hon. 3. (. LEE $TEBE.

*(Absent on leave during IOn.

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL.
SPEAKER:.

The Hon. J. a. LEE STzmEE.

CHAIRMN OP COMMITTEES:
Sir Twoius COCKDUEN-CAMPBELL, Baronet.

OPPOTAL MEMBRnS:
Colonial Secretary .. .. .. .. The Hon. Sit M1. FRAsER.
Attorney General .. . . The Hon. C. N. Wsxvow.
Director of Public Works and Comamissioner The Hon, J. ARTHUR WRIGHT.

of Railways
Commissioner of Land Titles Mr. J. C. H. JAEs.*

sluceeded by
crown Solicitor .......... ... Mr. G. LEAwe. t

suceeeded by
Surveyor General and Commissioner of The Hon. J. FoRREsT, C.M.G.:

Crown Lands
* B.iAffd 4hs 3ainiaR7y IM

t Appointed 4th January. iM Res~gned t March, IME
Re-appointed 12th March, IME

NOMINEE MEM:BERS:

Brockman, Mr. Edmund R. Morrison, Air. James
Congdon, Mr. Daniel Keen IRandell, WUr. George

Steere, The Hon. J. G. Lee

ELECTED MEMBERSI:

Brockman, Mr. H., Swan. t' McRae, Mr. Alexander Joseph., Northern
Campbell, Sir Thomas Cockhurn, Baronet, District.

A lbany. : Parker, Mr. Stephen Henry, Perth.
Fawcett, Captain T., Murray and Williams. Psarse, Mr. W. S., From antle.
Forrest, Mr. Alexander, Kimberley District. Richardson, Mr. Alexander Robert, Northern
Harper, Mr. C., Tork- District.
Hensmnan, Mr. A. P., Greenough flistrict. Scott, Mr. Edward, Perth.
0Keane, Mr. Edward, Geraldton District. Shenton, Mr. George, Toodyay.

Layman, Mr. 0., Vasse. Shoil, Mr. Robert Frederick, Gascyne.
Marmion, Mr. William Edward, Fremantle. ,Venn, Mr. Harry Whittall, Wellington.

* Absent on teare during March and April, IM.
IDied 1th February, IBM
ZResigned. l5th April, 1.t



INDEX

TO

P ARL IAM ENT AR-Y DEBATES.

VOLUMIE XI.

EXPLANATION or A:BBREVIATIONSB.

Int., Introduction of Bil.-in. 2a. 3U., Pirst, Second, or Third Roading.-o., Withdrawn.-
Corn., Committee of the whole House, or Cornxitte.-Re-eom., Re-committed or Re-
coinmittal.-Cons., Consideration of-n-, Notion.-Obs., Observation.-qI., Quiestion.

Aboriinal Department
Vote on Account, 122; Revised Estimates,

3D2

Aboriginal Nativs, Depositions taken at tria of,
343; Message, 357

Aboriginal Matives employed in Pearl Shell Fish-
cr, Return of

q. (Mr. Richardson), 84; 106

Aborigines Estimates/or 189, 287

Account ant, Works and Railways Department,

194

Address-in-Reply to te Qouornor's Speech, 6
Adjourned debate, 13; Address brought up,36; adjourned debate, 60, Point of Order,

70; debate resumed, 70; presentation of
Address, 73

Adelaide Steamship Companiy, Provisional Con-
tract with, 55

Referred to Select Corn., 18; tenders to be
invited for f resh contract, 132

Adjournment of the House from January to
Mar&s, 152

Administration of Justice

Vote on Account, 120; Revised Etimates,
292

Advances of Public Money to Heads of Depart-
ments

in. (Mr. Shenton). 428; Message, 441

Albany Harbor Master's Staff
m. (Sir T1. Coekbura-Caznpbell), 171

Appropriation Diii, 1888
IR. 346; 23u,350, 359; Com. 364; SR. 361

Assistnt Colonial Secretary, Salary of, 183

ATORNEY GENEnAL (Hon. C. NT.
Warton)

Aboriginal natives, Depositions taken at
trial of, 844

Address-in-Reply, Amendments to thb, 63
Adjournment of the Estimates, 183
Auditor General and the Audit Act, 38
Bankruptcy of Members of the Legislative

Council, 1. 425
Eayswater-'Busselton Railway proposals, 325



V1 A=l

ATTOR&NEY GENixaa-coninued.
Clerks to Attorney General and Crown

Solicitor, 292, 293
Director of Public Works, Status of, and

agreement with the Government, 191
Esperance Buy-.Hampton Plains Railway

project. 130
Estimates and the Auditor General's Re-

port, 301
General manager of Railways, Agreement

between Government arid, 365
Goldfields Act, 149, 150, 150, 160
Greenough Roads (Governor's Massage),

423
Hospital accommodation at Fremantle, 291
Mail services (inland), Vote for, 210
Millar, Messrs. C. & E., Cable proposals of,

440
Mining Companies Act, 347; 2n. 414; corn.

414, 4.15, 415; recoin. 429, 430, 431. 431,
431,431,432, 432

Municipal Footpaths BiUl, M4, 3.50, 350
Parker, Mr. 8. H., Resignation of, 425
Point of Order: Reappropriation Bim, 69
Superintendent of Public Works, Agreement

with, 305
Supplies for 1888: Vote on Account, 109,

109, 116
Supreme Court Rules, 364
Tariff Bill, 126, 126
Tariff, Revision of the, 79, 93, 95, 96, 97, 98,

99, 101, 103
Victoria Public Library Bil, 146; X38, 3399,

3M, 340, 341; Amendments suggested by
the Governor, 3638, 370

Votes on account, legalised by a resolution
of the House, 125

Audit Act, Desirabily of strictly carrying out
provisions of

in. (Mr. Sholl), 374

Audit Department
Vote on Account, 115; Revised Estimates,

187

Bayswet er-B usselton Railway (Messrs. Neil Me-
Neil & Co's offeor):-

Petitions in favor of, 335; q. (Mr. S. H.
Parker), .308, motion to refer to select
corn., 319; cons. of select corn's report,
fit, (Sir T. Oockburn-Campbell), $89;
Message from the Governor, 441

Beverley-Albany Railway Contract Con-
firmation Bill

IR. 308; 21&. 337; Corn. U47, 35. 350

Boring Plant for ilgtera, 106, 199, 364

llxocxx, Mr. E. RL.
Address-in-Reply, Amendment to, 64,
Bayswater-Busselton Railway (Messrs. Neil

McNeil & Co.'s offer), 326
Tariff, Revision of the, 81, 95, 144

Budget Speech, 85; do. (adjournedesession), 169

Bunbury-Boyanup Railway:

Cost of construction and extras, q. (Mr.
Shoil), 84

Date of intended opening, g. (Mr. Van),
167

Estimated cost of working, q. (Mr. Vann),
294

Opening for traffic, mn. (Mr. Veun), 303

Bunbury Goods Shed, When to be opened
q. (Mr. Venn). 364

C.
Audior eneal' Reorton he ublc AcoutsGable Proposals of Messrs. 0. 4f E. =1il4r

Auditor. GeneallsReportMonsthe, Pulc41 owt Message, 358; referred to select committee,
en.~~~~~~~ (Mr. She) 7;Mssg,41a onu, of report, 433

Austalasian Naval Force Bill
1a. 79;i 2a. 150; con. 151; 3ax. 151

33.
Barraeks (Police), Perth, Lodging Allowance to

Police
q. (Mr. Shcnton), 185

Blarraceks (Police), Perth, Repairs to
q. (Mr. Shenton), 211; mn. (Mr. Shenton),

295 ; 338

CAMPBELL, Siat T. CoOSBURN-
Address-in-Reply, 32;- amendment to, 63
Albany Harbor Master's staff, mn. 170, 171
Australasian Naval Force Bill, 151
Bayswater-Busselton Railway (Messrs. Nleil

McNeil & Co.'s offer), tn. 325;, 389; 412
Carnarvon, Water Supply, 169
Constitution Bill, Introduction of (Mr.

Venn's motion), 278, 286
Deputy Speaker, 146
Espranee Bay-Hampton Plains Railwey

scheme, 131, 313
Kangaroos, Proposed export duty on sins,

157
Mining Bill, 414

[INDEX. ] CAM



onX [ INDEX. ]

CAMPBELL, Sir T. 0,-coninued.
Responsible Government, Cablegram to

Secretary of State, 59; Mr. Heaman's
resolutions, 2]8, 226; Mr, Parker's reso-
lutions, 223, 237; Varnard report of de-
bate, 273; Mr. Venn's motion, 278, 286

Southern Districts Mail Service, 298
Tariff Bill, 126, 133
Tariff, Revision of the, 74

Carey, Mr. H. S., Gratuity to, 332

Carnarvon, Water Supply
Ohs. (Mr. Sholl) 122; %n. (Mr. Sholl), 167;

adjourned debate, 165; Message. 340

Centenary Banquet, Invitations to attend, 5

Central Board of Heal 1k, Salary of Secretary,
124; 329

CRAIMANOF COMMITTEES:
Expenditure of Votes before Appropriation

Hill passed, 336
Member is out of order in charging another

member with " distorting facts," 442
Member voting, in a division, against his

own motion, 96
Supplies for 1888: Vote on Account, 109,

109; 116
Tariff Commission, Report of, 52

Clerks to the Attorney General and the Crown
Solictor, Salaries of, 292

Coastal Steam Se'rviee: Report of Select Coin.;
fresh tenders, 132

COLONIAL SECRETARY (Hon. Sir M.
Fraser)

Aboriginal Natives, Depositions taken at
trial of, 344

Aboriginal Natives employed in Pearl Shell
Fishery, Return of, 84, 107, 107

Aborigines Estimates for 1888, 287
Address-in-Reply to Governor's Speech, 24,

25; amendment to, 61
Adelaide Steamship Co., Provisional Con-

tract with, 55; 132, 132
Adjournment of the House from January

to March, 152
Advances of public money to Heads of De-

partments, 429
Albany Harbor M1aster's Staff, 171
Appropriation Bill, 1883, 850, 351, 369, 383
Assistant Colonial Secretary, Salary of, 115,

183
Audit Department, Salary of Clerk, 186
Auditor General's Report on the Public

Accounts, 376

COL lII

COLONIAL SECRETARY- coElIUIwC.

Australssian Naval Force Bill, 150, 151
Barracks; Lodging allowance to members

of the police force, 184
Bayswater-Busselton Railway (Messrs. Neil

McNeil & Co.'s offer), 308, 320, 892
Budget Speech, 85; do. (adjourned session),

159, 181
Eunbory-Boyanup Railway, Opening of for

traffic, 305, 806
Bunbury Goods Shed, When to be opened,

364
Carnarvon Water Supply, 168
Central Board of Education, Salary of Sec-

retary, 124, 124; 329, 329, 320
Clerks to Attorney General and Crown

Solicitor, Salaries of, 293
Coastal Steam Service: Fresh tenders, 132,

182
Customs arrangements at Fremnantle, Im-

provement of, 353, 354, 356
Customs Warehouse, Fremantle, 189
Deputy Speaker, Appointment of, 146
Director of Public Works and Engineer-in-

Chief: Agreement with the Government,
189,189,192; 381

Ecclesiastical Grant, Proposed abolition of,
32

Estimates for 1888; referred to select com.,
104, 105, 105, 106

Estimates (Revised), Introduction of, 181
Finance Committee, Election of, 433
Financial Statement, 85; do. (adjourned

session), 159, 181
Fremnantle: Hospital, Vote for, 290
Fremantle Post Office, Contract for erection

of, 381,426
Fremantle Water Supply, 309
Gaols; Vote on account, 121
Gascoyne Jubilee Library, 328
General Manager of Railways, Agreement

with the Government, 881
Gold Discovery, Re ward offered for, 381
Goldfields Act, 146, 145, 1410,147, 148, 149
Government House and Domain, Upkeep of,

38, 383, 333
Governor's Establishment, Salary of office-

keeper, 188
Greenough farmers, Seed corn for, 382,

37
Greenough roads, Expenditure of Loan

Moneys upon, 422, 422, 422
Hampton Plains-Esperance Bay Railway

scheme, 130, 315
Harbor Master's staff, Albany, 171
High School, election of a governor, 433
Hospital for Fremantle, 290
Immigration Estimates, 287, 288
Insurance of Government Buildings, 55
Intercolonial Postal Conference, 147
Interest on Deposits in Savings Bank, 332
Kangaroos, Proposed export duty on skins,

157
Kimberley goldfields, Report of Acting

Wardeu,389
Kimberley, Government Residents, 203, 293,

293
Kimberley, Mail Service to the Goldfields,

166, 204



Villi COL [ INDEX. ]

COLoNIa SEcnTnY-outined.

Kimberley, Telegraph Line from Wyndham
to Goldfields, 164

Land Grant Railways, Supervision expenses,
197

Law and Parliamentary Library Committee,
Election of a member, 433

Loan Estimates, 1888,30
Lunatic Asylum, Fremantle, Improvements

to, 419
McaDeath of Mr. A. J-, 153

Midland Railway, Transfer of concessions
to Sir B, Brown and Mr. Straker, 55

Millar, Messrs. C. & E., Cable proposals
made by, 361 ; 434, 431, 437,4'37,439, 439,
430, 439, 440, 410, 411

Mining Companies Act, 811, 347
MyJrsidon, Employment of the, 303
Native dogs, Vote for the destruction of,

125, 332
Natives, Depositions taken at trial of,

8"
Natives employed in Pearl Shell Fishery,

Return of, 84, 107, 107
Nicolay, Rev. C. G-, Gratuity to. 328, 829
Parker, Mr. S. H., Resignation of, 424
Pearl Shell Fisheries and Federal Action,

385
Perth, Water Supply for, 211
Poor Relief Department, 123
Postal and Telegraph Department (Esti-

mates), 203
Powder Magazine, Precautions against ex-

plosion, 56
Quartz-crusher, Purchase of a, 842
Re-appropriation Bill, 1837, 5; (Obs.), 108;

113
Rle-appropriation Bill, 1888, 389, 415
Re-appropriation of Balances of 1884 Loan,

352, 852, 352, 354, 356, 372, 373, 373, 374,
385

Responsible Government, Cablegram to See-
rotary of State, 58, 59, 60

Responsible Governmient, Expurgated por-
tion of Governor's despatch, 212

Revenue and Expenditure Statement for
1888, 130

Revenue Services, North-West Coast, 329
Roebounne, Clerk to Government Resident

at, 186
Roebourne-Cossack Mail Service, 413
ltoebourne-Oossack Tramway, Tenders. for

leasing, '388
Rottnest Native Prison, 299, 299, 299
Sheep Inspectors in Pcan districts, 121
Sheep Inspectors, As to a reduction in the

staff of, 300, 301, 301
Southern Districts MAil Service, 202, 208,

289; ms. 295, 297, 297, 298
Stationery for Public Offices, 330, 330, 331
Stock, Restrictions upon importation of

(Message No. 13), 360, 363
Superintendent of Works, Agreement with

the Government, 193; 36t,, 305, 365, 365,
381

Supplies for 1888, 103, 105, 105, 100
Supplies for 1888 (Vote on Account), 108,

109, 109, 110, 121, 121, 122, 123, M2,
125

001!

'COLONIAL SscaETnrT-MinUed.

Surveys (Vote on Account), 116
Survey Vote for less, 187
Suspense Account Returns, 156
Tariff 'Bill, 126, 120; 2n. 133, Corn. 142,

143, 143; 144; Ss. 145
Tariff Commission, Report of, 38, 41, 46, 50,

52; 73, 75, 77, 77, 83; 93, 94, 98, 98, 98,
99, 99, 1.01, 102, 102

Telegraph Lines, Vote for repairs, 210
Vasse Jetty, Completion of, .199
Victoria Public Library Bill, 371
Volunteer Vote, 198, 198, 198, 199
Volunteur Vote (Easter Encampment), 334,

377
Vote on account of Supplies: How ex-

pended, 186
Works and Railways Department, Division

of, 1053
Wyndham, Quarters for Medical Officer at,

107
Wyndham, Telegraph lie from to gold-

fields, 164. 164
Yilgarn, Postal communication with, 165
Yilgarn, water supply, 364

Colonial Secretairy's Depa~rtmnt

Vote on Account, 115
Revised Estimates, 187

ConISSxoNnR OF CROWN LAND$ (Hon.
3T. Forrest)

Appropriation Bill, 384
Auditor General and the Audit Act, 878
Bayswater-Bussel ton Railway (Messrs. Neil

McNeil S: Co.'s offer), 411
Carnarvon, Water Supply, 160
Director of Public Works, Status of, and

agreement with the Government, 192
Draftsman, Appointment of, 187
Fremantle Jetty, Extension of, 356
General Manager of Railways, Agreement

with the Government, 305, 366
Goldields, Eastern Districts, Revenue re-

ceived from, 185
Hampton flains-Esperance Bay Railway,

316
Lessees under new Land Regulations,

302
MIillar, Messrs. C. & E., Cable proposals

made by, 434, 438, 439, 439
Re-appropriation of I884 Loan Monies,

856
Roebourne-Cossack Tramway, Tender for

Leasing, 387
Stock, Restrictions upon importation of,

362
Superintendent of Works, Agreement with

the overnment, 196, 365, 366
Suirvey Vote for 1888, 187, 187, 188

Commissioner of Potice, Crotnibij to, 120



Cox C INDEX.)j

OMMISSIONER OF RAILWAYS AND
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS (Hon.
J. A. Wright)

Aboriginal Natives, Employment of at the
North-West, 108

Accountant, Works and Railways Depart-
ment, 194, 194

Address-in-Reply, Amendment to, 66, 73
Agreement with the Government as Director

of Public Works and Engineer-in-Chief,
189, 190, 190, 120, 190, 1932, 192

Barracks at Perth, Repair of, 211, 296
Bayswater-Busselton Railway (Messrs. Neil

McNeil & Co.'s offer), 321
'Beverley-Albany Railway Contract Con-

firmation Bill, 337
Bunbury-Boyanup Railway, Cost of, etc., 84

Date of probable Opening, 167
Opening of, for traffic, 'j0g

flerby Telegraph Line, Contract for Con-
struction of, 16

Dredge, Expenditure on and employment of,
341

Esperance Bay-Hampton Plains Railway
schenme, 180; 815

Fremantle Jetty, Further extension of, 128;
416, 417, 420

Fremantle Jetty, Plans of, 156
Fremantle Post Office, Cost of erection, 84;

contract for erection, 386, 426
Fremautle Water Supply, 309, 309
Gascoyne River, Protection of left bank, 185
Geraldton-Greenough Railway, Loan Monies

expended on, 362. (See, also, 176, 422,
423)

Geraldtou and Greenough Railway Amend-
ment Bill, 54, 69

Geraldton Jetty, Vote of £2,000-how to be
expended, 127

Geraldton Jetty, Re-appropriation of Loan
money, 415, 419

Government House furniture, Annual vote
for, 308

Greenough Plate Roads, Proposed expendi-
ture upon, 176; Governor's Message, 422,
423

Hampton Plains and Esperance Bay Rail-
way scheme, 130;- 315

Jetty repairs, Annual rote for, 309
Kimnberley telegraph line, Return of Survey

party, 55
Kimberley telegraph line, Salaries of

Messra. May and Brockman, 54
Land Grant Railways, Supervision expenses,

197, 197, 198
Millar, Messrs. C. & E., Cable proposals

made by, 434, 435, 436, 437, 438, 440
Native labor, Employment of at the North-

west, 108
Pinjarrah Police Station, Repairs to, 3110
Pinjarrah, Quarters for Resident Magistrate

and Medical Officer, 312
Police Buildings, Vote for repairs, 302
Quartz-crusher, Purchase of, by the Gov-

ernment, 342
Railway Department, Cost of working, 117,

118, 119
Railway traffic, on various liacs, Return of,

167

cus Ix

Comrsrssio)Ns OF RAILWAYS AND
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WoRKS-co-
tinned.
Roebourne-Cossack Tramway, cost of work-

ing, 197
Roebourne-Cossack Tramway, Tenders for

leasing, 386, 388, 387, 887
Rottnest buildings, Repairs to, 308
Superintendent of Works, Necessity for em-

ployment of a, 195, 195, 195
Tariff revision, 80, 80, 102, 103
Telegraph line between Roebourne and

Derby, Terms of contract, 184
Traffic Manager, q. (Capt. Fawvcett), 194
Vasse Jetty, Completion of, 200, 201
Victoria Public Library-Bill, 339, 339, 839,

340
Water Supply for Stock between Northamp-

ten and the Ashburton, 311
Works and Buildings (Vote on Account),

122, 128
Works and Railways (Vote on Account),

117
Wyndhiam, Quarters for Medical Officer at,

84
Yilgarn, Water Supply, 166, 199

Oommissioinn OF, TITLES (Mr. J. C. H.
James)

Addrcse in Reply to Governor's Speech,
Amendment to, 63

Queen's Plate Vote, Proposed abolition of,
125

Tariff Commission, Report of, 49

CoNGeow, Mr. 1D. 1K.
Address in Reply, Amendment to, 65
Bayswater-Busselton Railway (Messrs. Neil

McNeil & Co.'s offer), 400
Banbviry-Boyanup Railway, Opening of for

traffic, 306
Constitution Bill (Mr. Ven's motion), 284
Ecclesiastical Grant Reduction of, 327
Fremantle Hospital, Vote for, 290
Fremantle Lunatic Asylum, Proposed im-

provements, 420
Fremantle Water Supply, 309
Mining Companies Act, 347, 431
Nicolay, Rev. C. G., Gratuity to, 329
Responsible Government (Mr. P1arker's

resolutions), 264; (Mr. Veu's resolu-
tions), 2$4

Tariff revision, 95, 103

Constitution BiUl, Introduction of a
mt. (Mr. Venn), 274 iamendment (Mr.

Marmnion), 23.5

Customs Department (Vote on Account), 117;
(Revised Estimates), 189



I CUB [INDEX,) FOR
Custom House arrangements at Frormantle, Ims-

provemeut of, 363, 416

D).

Depositivns taken at the trial of Aboriginal
Natives

m. (Mr. Richardson), 313; Message, 357

Derft and F-yndham, Mail services to goldfleld
q. (Mr. A. Forrest), 156

Derby and Wyndhatn.(gotdfields) Telegraph Line,
Return of survey party

q2. (Mr. A. Forrest), 6

Derby and Wrndham (geldftetds) Telegraph line,
Salaries of Messrs. May and Brockman

q. (Mr. A. Forrest), 64

Derby to Goldfields Telegraph line, Contract for
construction

q. (Mr. A. Forrest), 156

Destruction of Wild Dogs. Vote for, 332

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORS (Hon.
J. A. Wright)

(See under" "Commissioner of Railways").

Director of Public Works and Enginteer-in-Chiqf,
Status of and terms of agreement with the
Government, 189, 381

Dredge Steam, Eapenditure in repairing, and
employment of

g(Mr. Marmion). 341

Easter Encampment of Volunteers:
expended

q. (Mr. Sholl), 346
mn. (Mr. Shell), 334; 374

How vote for'i

Eclesiastical Grant, Proposed abolition of, 123,
310, 326

Educational Department, 122, 301

Esperance Bay-Hampton Plains Railway scheme
en. (Mr. A. Forrest), 130; y. (Mr. A. Forrest),

211I; mn. (Mr. A. Forrest), 312

Esatima tes for 1Bs"?
Proposed reference to a Select Committee,

m, (Mr. Park er), 103 ; Vote on Account,
108; Message from His Excellency, 129;
Revised Estimates laid on the table, 169;
adjourned debate, 176; further consider-
ation of, 186, 202, 289, 298, 303, 326: re-
ported, 346; re-corn., 334.

Executive Councit, Disproportion in amount of
salaries of certain officers of, 183

P.
FAwOETT, Captain

Aboriginal Natives, Depositions taken at
trials of, 346

flayewater-flusselton Railway IMessrs. Neil
McNeil & Co.'s off er), 323, 306

Bunbury-Boyanup Railway, Opening of for
traffic, 305

Carnarvon, Water supply, 109
Director of Public Works, Salary of, 193
E9sperance Bay-H1ampton Plains Railway,

130, 318
Government House and Domain, Upkeep of,

333
Government House furniture, 308
Kangaroo, Proposed Export Duty on skins,

158
Pinjarrab public buildings, Repair of, 310,

3,73
Pinjsarrah, Quarters for Resident Magis-

trate, mn. 311, 312
Responsible Government, 218, 251
Southern Districts Mail Service, 208, 206

Avinance Committee, Election of, 433

Financial Statement of Colonial Secretary, 85

Do. do. (Adjourned Session), 159

FRREuST, Mr. A.
Aborigines Estimates, 287
Accountant, Railway Department, 118, 194
Addressdin-Reply, 31; atnendment to, 64, 64
Adelaide Steamship Co.'s contract with the

Government, 55
Albany Harbor Master's staff, 171
Appropriation Bill, 360, 383
Audit Department, Salary of clerk, 166
Australasiani Naval Foree Bill, 161
Barracks, Perth, Repair of, 838
Baywater-iusselton Railway (Messrs. Neil

McNeil & Co.'s offer), 323, 39
Bnnbury-Boyanup Railway, Opening of for

traffic, 306
Carnarvon jetty (Ohs.). 168
Caxnarvon, Water Supply, 107

cilfs [ INDEX, ) FORX



FOR [7 T DEX. ]

FORREST, Mr. A.-coiinusd.
Coastal Steam Service, Fresh tenders, 132
Constitution Bill, Introduction of "Mr.

Veu's motion), 270
Customs Warehouses, Frenmantle, q. 180; 211
Derbpy to Giold~fields telegraph line, Con-

trwa for construction, g. 156
Derby and Wyndhamn (goldfields) Mail Ser-

vice, q. 156
Derby and Wyndham Telegraph Line (to

Goldfields), q. 54, 55
Director of Public Works, Terms of agree-

ment, 190
Ecclesiastical Grant, Abolition of, mn, 128;

reduction of, in. 310, 326, 328
Estimates for 18S8: Vote on Account, 100,

109, 110, 110
Estimates (Revised), 178
Executive Council, Disproportionate salar-

ies, 18L
Fremantle Hospital, Vote for, 290
Fremantle Jetty, Further extension of, 128
Fremnutle Lunatic Asylum, 385, 420
Fremantle Post Office, Contract for erection

of, 427
Gascoyne Jubilec Library, 329
General Manager of Railways, 366
Goldfields Act Amendment bill, 145, 149
Government House and Domain, Upkeep of,

333
Greenough Flats, Repair of roads, 175
Hampton Plains-Esperance Bay Railway

scheme, in. 13O, 131; q. 21] ; i. 312, 318
Immigration Estimates, 287, 288
Kangaroos, Destruction of, 151
Kimberley goldields, Report of Acting

Warden, 389
Kimberley goldfields Mail Service, q. 156;

208
Kimberley, Government Residents, 294
Kimberley Telegraph line, Messrs. May &

Brockmnan's salary, b4 ; return of survey
party, 56; contract for construction, q.
1566; tenders for construction of Wynd-
ham line, mn. 163; 164

Land Grant Railways, Supervision ex-
penses, 199

Lunatic Asylum, Improvements, 385, 420
McRae, Mr.. Death of, 154
Midland Railway, Transfer of concession to

Sir B. Brown and Mr. Straker, q. 55
Mlillar, Messrs. C. & E., Cable proposals

made by, 364, 434, 436, 436
Mininq Companies Bill, 432
Municipal Footpaths Bill, 349
Parker, Mr. S. H.L, Resignation of, 425
Poor Relief Department, 123
Postal and Telegraph Department, 210
Quartz-crusher, Purchase of a, by the Gov-

ernment, 342
Queen's Plate Vote, 125, 380
Re-appropriation of balances of 1884 Loan,

364
Responsible Government: Mr. Parker's

resolutions, 235, 252, 250, 210; Mr. Venn's
motion, 279

Revenue Servico, North-West Coast, q. 329
Boebourne-Cossack Tramway, Cost of work-

ing, 386

CEO it

FORREST, Mr. A.-oninued.
Roebourne-Derby Telegraph Line, Terms of

Contract, q. 184
Scab Inspectors in " clean " Districts, 121,

121 ; S00
Stock, Restrictions as to importation of,

363
Superintendent of Works, Necessity for em-

ploying a, 366
Surveys (Vote on Account), 116
Survey Vote for 188, Distribution of, 187,

187, 18$
Tariff Bill, 142, 143, 144
Ta-riff Commission, Report of, 41, 49; 74, 76,

76, 76, 77, 7 7, 77, 77, 79, 80, 82, 83, 83, 83;
93, 94, 95, 96, 97; 101, 103

Volunteer Vote, Easter Encampment, 198
Works and Buildings (Vote on Account),

122
Wyndhamn, Quarters for Medical Officer at,

q. 84; mn. 106, 106
Wyndham telegraph line, mn. 163, 164!

Fremiantle Hospital, Vote for, 290

Frenaantle Jetty, Furt her extension of
mn. (Mr. Shenton), 127;- q. (Mir. Shentan),

166; Re-appropriation of 1884 Loan
money, 3652, 415

Fremantle Lunatic Asylum, Imrovemnents, 373,
384, 419

Fremantle Post Office, Cost of
q. (Mr. Shenton), 84

Fremnnl Post Offlce, Contract for erection. of
mn. (Mr. Shenton), 881 ; q. (Mr. Sbcnteon),

381; q. (Mr. Shenton), 385; in. (Mir. Shen-
ton), 426

Fremnantle Water Supply, 300

Gaol Department (Vote on Account), 121;
(Revised Estimates), 298

Onscoyns.Jubilee Library, 329

Gascoyjne River, Protection of left bank
m X Sholl), 184; Message, 343

meat with the Government, 3N4, 382

Geological Survey (Vote on Account), 124;
(Revised Estimates), 330



X11 GEE [NDX.]

Geratdton-Greenougs Railway, Loan moneys ex-'
pended on

mn. (Mr. Hensnmsn), 351; 420 [See also p.
172J

Oeraldtoudlorthampton Railway Amend-
ment Dil

ln. 64; 2a.69; Com. 73; 3B. 78

Geraldton Jetty, Disbursement of £2,000 voted
out of Loan

q. (Mr. Keane), 127

Geratdion Jetty. Re-appropriation of Loan money,
372, 418

Gold Discover, Reward for
q. (Mr. Shall), 332

Goldfields Act Anwndmeat DX11
In. 143; 2B. 147; Corn, 148; 3R. 150

Government House and Domain, Upkeep of, 833

Government House Furniture, Annual vote, 309

Goveranent Gar-dens (Vote on Account), 123;
(Revised Estimates), 302

Government Residents (Acting), East and West
Kimberley, 293

Government Storekeeper's Department (Vote on
Account), 122; (Estimates), 302

Governor's Establislunent (Vote on Account),
115; (Estimates), 183

Governor's Speech at Opening of Council, 1

Greenough Farmers, Seed Corn for, 382, 337

Greenough Flats Roads, Repair and constructio n
Of

mn. (Mir. Heasman), 172; Message, 343;
(351); cons, of Message- mn. (Mr. Hens-
man), 420

Hampton Plains and Esperanece Bay Railway
scheme

mn. (Mr. A. Forrest), 180; q. (Air. A. For-
rest), 211 ; mn. (Mr. A. Forrest), 812

EIEN

Harbor and Light Department (Vote on Ac-
count), 120; (Estimates), 292

Harbor Master's Staff at Albany
in. (Sir T. Cockburn-Campbell), 170

HnaRP:, Mr.
Amendment to Address-in-Reply, 6
Fees received from Protection Area and

Miners' Rights, in Eastern Districts, q.
1$5

Millar, Messrs. 0. & E., Cable proposals
made by, 435

Quartz-crusher, Purchase of a, by the Gov-
ernment, m. 341; 342, 342

Responsible Government (Mr. Parker's Re-
sDUolus), 231, 249

Sheep Inspectors, Reduction of staff, 301
Southern Districts Mall Service, 29,7
Stock, Restrictions upon importation of,

362
Tariff, Revision of, 76, 93
Yilgarn, Water Supply, q. 166;, 364

HEnqBMAN, Mr.
Aboriginal Natives, Copies of Depositions

taken at trials of, M4
AdAdress-in-Reply, 21; amendment to, 64,

70
Adjournment of the House from January to

'March, 162
Appropriation Bifl, 351, 359, 383
Assistant Colonial Secretary, 9alary of, 183
Auditor General and the Audit Act, 377
Barracks, Perth, Repair of, 338
flayswatcr-Busselton Railway (Messrs. Neil

Xeceil. & Co.'s3 offer), 325, 409
Clerks of Attorney General and Crown

Solicitor, Status of, 293, 293
Coastal Steam Service, Fresh tenders, 132
Constitution Bill, Drafting of a (Mr. Ven's

motion), 270, 286
Director of Public Works, Terms of his

Agreement with the Government, 189,
189, 190, 190, 190, 190, 193; 366

Ecclesiastical Grant, Proposed abolition of,
323

Esperance Bay-Hampton Plains Railway
scheme, 130

Estimates for 1888 Proposal to refer to a
select core., 104; Vote on Account, 112;
Revised Estimates, 177; 301, 301

Executive Council, Disproportionate Salar-
ies of Members, 183

Fremantle Hospital, Vote for a, 292
Fremantle Jetty, Extension of, 357
Freumantle Post Office, Contract for build-

ing, 428
General Manager of Railways, Terms of

agreement with the Government, 366
Geraldton - Greenough Railway, Expendi-

ture of Loan monies upon, 351 ; 420
Goldfields Act Amendment Bill, 145, 148,

149, 140



HEN INDEX. LAN an

HENSMAR, Mr.-cmtinued.

Government House and Domain, Upkeep
of, 33

Greenough Farmers, Seed corn for, 337
Greenouh M~at,tRpai and construction

of ~a4, . 12;176 (51); m. (Gov-
ernor's Message), 420; 422, 422, 425, 423,
423

Insurance of Government Buildings, q. 65
Magisterial appointments (Ohs.), 294
McRae, Mr. A., Death of, 1546
Millar, Messrs. C. & E., Cable proposals

made by, 436, 437, 438, 439, 440, 440, 440,
441

Mining Companies Bill, 430, 41, 431, 431,
432, 432, 432
Muniipal Footpaths Bill, 34, 349

PodrMagaine, Protection against ex-
plosion, q. 66

Queen's Plate Vote, Abolition of, 330
Re-appropriation Bim, 1887, &
Re-appropriation of balances of 1884 Loan,

357, 420
Responsible Government:

Cablegram to Secretary of State, 59, 60
Expurgated portion of Governor's des-

patch, 212
Own resolutions for drafting a Constitu-

tion Bill, 212; withdrawn, 273
Resolutions submitted by Mr. Parker,

234, 240, 254, 268, 267, 270, 273
Resolutions submitted by Mr. Vean, 276,

(Obs.) 282; 286
Roebourne-Cossack Tramway, Tenders for

leasing, 388
Scab Inspectors, Employmentof, in 11clean"

districts, 121
Stationery for Public Offices, 330, 330, 331
Stock, Restrictions upon importation of, 363
Superintendent of Works, Position of the,

195, 366
Supplies for 1888 (Vote on Account), 112,

113
Tariff Bill, 120; 136; Schedules, 143, 143, 143,

143, 143, 144,
Tariff Commission, Report of, 50, 51, 75, 716.

77, 77; 79, 79, 83, 83; 93; point of order,
96 i 98, 102

Victoria Public Library Bill, 338, 338, 339,
339, $40, 341. (Message from Governor
suggesting amendments), 368, 371, 371

Volunteer Vote (Easter Encampment), 335,
336

Wyndham to Goldfields, Telegraph line, 165

High School, Election of Governors, 152; 433

Hospital for Premantle, Vote for a, 290

3I.
Immigration Estimates for 1.R8R, 287

I1Mmigration
(Vote on Account), 124; (Estimates), 330

Inspection of Sheep Department
(Vote on Account), 121; (Estimates), 299

liwurance of Government Buildings
.(r.Heusman), 55

'7.
Jett, Fremantle, Nurt her extension of

m. (Mr, Shenton), 127; 155; Re-appropria-
tion of Harbor Works Loan money, 352,
415

Jetty, Gera&Ufon, How vote of "2,000 to be
expended

9. (Mr. Keane), 127; Re-approprietion of
balance of Loan money, 372, 418

K.

Kangaroos, Licenses to kill, and Eport Duty on
skins

mn. (Mr. Shenton), 156

flARE,Mr

Address-in-Reply, 28
Esperanee Bay-H1ampton Plains Railway

scheme, 131
Geraldton Jetty, Disbursement of £2,000

voted for, g. 127
Railway Department, Cost of working, 119
Rortnest, Employment of native prisoners

at, 121
Supplies for 1888 (Vote on Account), 116
Surveys, Vote for, 116
Tariff Bill, 1412
Tariff Commission, 'Report of, 48; 74, 76, 79,

79, 82; 98; 101, 102

Keane, Mr., Leave cf absence granted to, 169

L.

Land Regulations, Rleturn of Lessee under new
mn. (Mr. Marmion), 302

Land Regulations, Reurn of transacetions under
new

mn. (Mr. Richardson), 60

HEN LAN 111I[ MDEX. j



try IM~ [iNDEX. :i MAR
Land Titls Department

(Vote on Account), 120; (Estimnates), 290

Lawe and Farliasentatj Committee, Eaction of
nowe member, 488

LA.YxAN, Mr.
Aboriginal Natives, Depositions taken at

trials of, 84
Adjournment of the Rouse from January

until March, 152
Appropriation Bill, 851
Bayewater-Busselton Railway (Messrs. Neil

McNeil & Co.'s offer) 820,4Wo
Bunbury-Boyanup Railway, Opening of, for

traffic, 307
Carnarvon, Water supply for, 168
Coastal Steam Service, fresh tenders, 132,

182
Constitution Bill, Introduction of a (Mr.

Venn's motion), 284
Ecclesistical Grant Abolition of, 320
Esperance Bay-Hampton Plains Railway

scheme, 131, 318
Estimates for 1858, 105
Fremantle Jetty, Further extension of, 128,

418
Government House and Domain, Upkeep of,

333
Greenou gh Plate roads, Repair of, 174
Pinjarrax, Quarters for Medical Officer at,

811
Queen's Plate Vote, Abolition of, 120, 880
Re-appropriation of balances of 1884 Loan,

354, 418
Responsible Government (Mr. Parker's

Resolutions), 252, 255, 260, 284; (Mr.
Venn's resolutions),284

Roebourne-Cossack Tramway, Tenders for
leasing, 887

Southern Districts Mail Service, 207, 209
Stock, Restrictions upon importation of,

368
Tariff Bill, 135
Tariff Commission, Report of, 77, 80, 81;

95, 96
Vasse Jetty, Completion of, ms. 199, 201
Volunteer Vote (Easter Encampment), 885

LEAnv,Mr
Gold~fields Act, 149, 149
Oath of Allegiance, 127

Legilative Council
(Vote on Account), 115; (Estimates), 183

Lessees under nowe Land Reguiations, Return of
ms. (Mr. Marmijon), 30

Literary, Scientfic, and AgrieulturaZ Grant
(Vote on Account), 123 ; (Estimates), 32

Loan Estimates, 1888, 881, 432

Lodging Allowance for certain mnembers of the
Police Force

g. (Mr. Shenton), 184

Lunatic Asylum, Pvemntle, Proposed improve-
ments out of -re-appropriated loan funds, 878,
884, 419

In.
Minxion, Mr.

Aboriginal Natives, Depositions taken at
trials of, 845

AborgnsEstimates for 1888, 287
Addrs-nReply to Governor's Speech, 15;

amendment to, 87, 66; amendment, 69, 71
Albany Harbor Master's staff, 171
Appropriation Bill, 851,1383
Assistant Colonial Secretary, Salary of

(Vote on Account), 115
Auditor General and the Audit Act, 881
flayswater-Bnsselton Railway (Messrs. N.

McNeil & Co.'s offer), 324, 400
Carnarvon, Water Supply, 18
Central Board of Health, Duties of Secre-

tary, g. 329
Constitution Bill, Introduction of a (Mr.

Venn's motion), 280, 285
Director of Public Works, Status of, and

agreement with the Government, 193
Dredge Steam, Expenditure upon. and

employment of, q. 341
Ecclesiastical Grant, Aboli tion of, 123,828
Esperanee Bay-Hampton Plains Railway

scheme, 131, 314
Estimates for 1888, Proposal to refer to a

select committee, 105; Vote on Account,
110; Revised Estimates, 179

Fremantle Hospital, Vote for, 290, 291
Fremantle Jetty, Further extension of, 128;

855, 355,3956; 417; q. 420
Fremantle Lunatic Asylum, Improvements

at, 384
Fremantle Water Supply, 309, 809
Gaols Department (Vote on Account), 121
General Manager of Railways, Terms of

agreement with the Government, 365, 866,
367

Goldfields Act Amendment Bill, 145, 1483,
149, 150, 150

Government Gardens (Vote on Account),
122

Government House furniture, Vote for, 30
Hampton Plains-Esoperance Bay Railway

Scheme, 131, 314
Harbor and Light Department (Vote on

Account), 120
Harbor Works Loan Money, Re-appropri-

ation of, for extension of Jetty, 128; 355;
417

Hospital Accommodation at Fremnantle, 290,
291

Immigration Eistimates for 188M, 288, 289

x1v LAN [ INDEX. ] YA



MA~ TDEX JMS XV

kMAzxtoN, Mr.--continued.
Jarman Island Lighthouse, Vote for, q. 123
Jetty repairs (Estimates), Vote for, q. 30
Land Grant Railways, Supervision Ex-

penses, 193
Lessees under new Land Regulations, Re-

turn of, 303
Magistrates' Clerk, Roebourne, Salary of,

186
McRae, Mr. A., Death of, 156
Millar, Messrs. C. & E., Cable proposals

made by, 484, 436, 486, 435, 436, 437, 433,
440,440,440

Mining Companies Hill, W4, 414, 414, 481
Municipal Footpaths Bill, 349
Nicolay, Rev. 0. G., Gratuity to, q. 828, 328
Petition fromn Licensed Victuallers re in-

creasing duty on beer, 84
Printing Department (Vote on Account),

121
Quartz Crusher, Purchase of a, by the Gov-

ernment, 342
Railway Department, Cost of working, 118
Ba-appropriation Bill, 1887, 5
Re-appropriation Bill, 1888, 417
Bc-appropriation of balances of 1884 Loan,

852. 354, 365, 355, 356, 417
Responsible Government

Amendment to Address in Re-ply, 68; Mr.
Parker's resolutions, 229, 235, 247, 264r,
267, 266, 272, Mr. Venn's motion, 280,
285

Revenue and Expenditure Statement for
1888, m. 180

Roebourne-Cossack Tramway, Tendons for
leasing, 387

Roebourne-Derby Telegraph line, 209
Rottuest Salt, Price of, 29
Scab Inspectors, Reduction of Staff, '21
Southern Districts Mail Service, 209, 210
Stock, Restrictions upon importation of, 361,

363
Superintendent of Works, Terms of agree-

ment with, 36, 360, 367
Supplies for 1888 (Vote on Account), 110
Surveys :(Vote on Account), 116, 117 ; (Re-

vised Estimates), 186, 187, 187, 187, 189
Tariff BiU (Schedules), 143, 143, 144, 144
Tariff Commission, Report of, 41, 42, 53 ; 75,

77, 18,78, 78, 79, 79, 79, 80, 80, 80, 81, 82,
82, 83; 92, 93, 94, 96, 06, 0 7; 98, 99, 99,
101, 102, 102

Vasse Jetty, Completion of, 201
Victoria Public Library Bill, 371, 373
Volunteer -Vote (Easter Encampment), 336
Works and Buildings (Vote on Account),

122, 123, 123
Works and Railways Department-Division

under two heads, 194
Wyndham, Quarters for Medical Officer, 106
Wyndham to Goldfields Telegraph line, 165
Tilgarn, Postal communication with, q. 156

MCRAEs, Mr.
Ashburton and Murchison, water supply for

stock route, (Ohs.) 12.5

MORAB, Mr.-ontinued.
Quarters for Medical Officer at Wyndham,

106
Taif, Revision of, 96, 144

McRae, Mr. Alexander, Death of, 158'

"1Medal, as a Revenue Cutter
Ohs. (Mr. Shoil), 123

Medical Department
(Vote on Account), 120; (Estimates), 290

Mlessages from His Excellenty the Governor:

No. 1.-Forwarding telegraphic correspond-
ence with Secretary of State ve
Responsible Government, 84

No. 2.-Forwarding a Return showing Dis-
tribution of the Police Force, 108

No. 3.-Thanking the Council for a grant of
£86,831 on account of the Public
Service, and promising to have
the Estimates refrained; elso an-
nouncing that a tender would he
accepted for the erection of the
Derby to Goldfields telegraph
line, 129

No. 4.-Assenting to Bills, 150
No. 5.-Forwarding Despatches re Respon-

sible Government, 153
No. 6.-Fowardiung correspondence with Sir

John Coode ye Fremantle Harbor
Works, 158

No. 7.-Forwarding Telegram from Secre-
tary of State re Fortification of
King George's Sound, 168

No. 8.-Forwarding Despatcbhi-e continuing
the joint Imperial and Colonial
Marine Suirvey, 169

No. 9.-Forwarding Despatch from Secre-
tary of State re R.NL.& Liquors
Bill1, 169

No. 10.-Replying to Address with reference
to expurgated portion of a Des-
patch on Responsible Govern-
ment, 303

No. 11.-Re plying to Address re a diversion
ol the unexpended balance of
loan money appropriated to
Greenough Railway for the pur-
pose of constructing a macada-
mised road, $43 ;Cons., 420

No. 12.-Replying to Addresses re Water
Supply at Carnarvon and Protec-
tion of left bunk of Gascoyne
River, 34

No. 13.-Restrictions on Importation of
Stock from abroad, 849; Cons.,
360

No. 14.-Replying to Address we Copies of
Depositions in Native cases, 357

No. 15.-Replying to Address asking the
Government to introduce a Min-
ing Companies Bill, 357

MAR [ TNDEX. ]



xvi MLES INDEX.] OPE
MueeAais-condnued.

No. 16.-Replying to Address containing
Responsible Government Resoln-
tions passed by the House, 858

No. 17.-Returning the Victoria, Public
Library Bill for amendment, 858;
Cons., 868

No. 18.-Forwarding Messrs. C. & E, Miu-
Ines proposal ire laying down a
Cable, 358; referred to a Select
Corn., 364; Cons. of report, 438

No. 19.-Assenting to Appropriation Bill,
889

No. 20.-Replying to Addressese re Advances
to Heads of Departments, and
the Auditor Genera's Report, 441

No. 21.-Replying to Address re Bayawater-
Busselton Railway (Mesrs Neil
McNeil & Co.'s offer), 441

No. 22.-Assenting to Bills, 443
No. 23.-Disallowing Victoria Public Li-

brary Bill, 448
No. 24.-Forwarding Proclamation prorog-

uing the Council, 444

Midland RaiinyV, Transfer of concessions to
Sir D. Droneo

q. (Mr. A. Forrest), 55

Millar, Mesrs. 0. 4- R., Application for Cable
concession

Message, 358; referred to select corn., 364;
cons, of report of select corn., 488

Mining Companies Act for this Colonyj
q. (Mr. Scott), 311; mn. (Mr. Scott), 340;

Mestage, 857

Mining Companies Bill
in. 364; 2u. 414; corn. 414;

3 n. 443 0
recoin. 429;

Mining Department
(Vote on Account), 122; (Estimates), 802

"Miscellaneou.s "
(Vote on Account), 124; (Estimates), 320,

831

MOnRRION, Mr.

Aboriial Natives, Depositions taken at
8ras f 44

Address-in-Reply, 10;1 amendment to, 65
Bayewater-Busselton Railway (Messrs. Neil

McNeil & CO.'s offer), 898
Ecclesinstical Grant, Proposed abolition of,

327
Estimates for 1888 (Vote on Account), 115
Fremantle Jetty, Extension of, 365

MoRrow, Mr.-ontinued.
Hampton Plains-Esperance Bay Railway

scheme, 814
Millar, Messrs. C. & E., Cable proposals

made by, 439
Ming Companies Bill, 482

Oath of Allegiance, I
Re-appropriation of! balances of 1884 Loan,

355
Responsible Government (Mr. Parker's

resolutions), 258
Roebourne-Cossack Tramway, Tenders for

leasing, 889
Scab Inspectors, Redaction of Staff, 121
Stock, Restrictions upon importation of,

362
Supplies for 1888 (Vote on Account), 115
Survey Vote for 1888, 189
Tariff Bill, 142
Tariff Comnisesion, Report of. 74, 76, 77
Volunteer Vote (Easter Encampment), 885

Municipal Footpaths Bill
in. 831; 2R. 347; corn. 850; 3s. 304

N.

Native Dogs, Vote for Destruction of
Obs. (Mr. Sholl), 125

Natives, Depositions taken at tr-ials of
mn. (Mr. Richardson), 343; Message, 867

Natives Employed in Pearl Shell 1'isheries,
Return of

q. (Mr. Richardson), 85 ; mn. (Mr. Richard-
son), 106

Neil McNeil *' Co's. rovosdalr for the construction
of a Railmay between Bayswoater and Bus-
eelton:

Petitions in favor of, 385; q. (Mr. Parker),
808; mn. (Mr. Parker) to refer to select
committee, 319; cons. of report of select
committee, on. (Sir T. Cockburn-Campbell),
389; Message from the Governor, 441

NjCOlay, RAW. C. G., Gratuityj to
q(Mr. Marn~on), 828

0.

Opening of Council, 1

XVI MES [ rNDEX, ] OPE



PAR~ (INDEX. ] v

P.

PARKEFR, Mr.
Aboriginal Natives, Depositions taken at

trial of, 344
Address-in-Reply, 18, 13; amendment, 37
Auditor General and the Audit Act, 379
Bayswater-Busselton Railway (Messrs. Neil

McNeil & Co.'s offer), q. 308; n;. 819; 326
Central Board of Health, Salary of Secre-

tary, 12t; 329, 829
Commissioner of Police, Gratuity to, 121
Constitution Bill, As to introduction of a

(Mr. Veun's motion), 281
Deputy Speaker, Appointment of, 147
Director of Public Works, Term of A gree-

ment with the Government, 191, 193
Espet-ance Bay-Hampton Plains Railway

scheme, 131
Estimates for 1888; in. to refer to Select

Cern., 103; Vote on Account, 109, 110;
Revised Estimates, 162

Financial Statement of the Colonial Secre-
tary, 162

Goldfids Act Amendment BfiI, 146
lntercolonial Postal Conference, q. 147
McRae, Mr. A., Death of, 153
Perth Water Supply, q. 211
Police Department (Vote on Account), 120,

(Revised Estimates), 294
Police Force, Distribution of, 7n. 81; (Ohs.)

120
Postal and Telegraph Department (Vote on

Account), 120; (Estimates), 202
Quartz-crusher, Purchase of a, by the Gov-.

erment, 342
Queen's Plate Vote, Proposed abolition of,

124,330
Railway Department, Necessity for re-

trenchment, 117
Re-appropriation of Balances Of 1884 Loan,

386
Resignation of seat: Personal Explanation,

42A
Responsible Government:

Cablegram to Secretary of State, 6, 58
Notice of Resolutions, 153
Expurgated portion of Governor's des-

patch, mn. 212
Mr. Hensmsan's Resolutions, 218
Own Resolutions, 220 i in Coin., 227, 232,

234, 235, 286, 236, 236, 239, 251, 265,
261, M6, 267, 268, 268

Address to Governor, conveying Resolu-
tions as adopted, 273

Mr. Venu's Motion, 281
Revenue Service, North-West Coast (Vote

on Account), 123
Rottuest Native Prison, 299, 299
Sheep Inspectors, Reduction of Staff, 300
Superintendent of Works, Retention of

services, 196
Supplies for 1888: Vote on Account 109, 110
Tariff Bill, 136, 145
Tariff Commission, Report of, 52, 76, 76, 70,

76, 77, 81, 92, 93, 94, 95, 90, 96. 97, 97. 97,
97, 100, 101, 101, 101, 102

Vanse Jetty, Completion of, 200
Victoria Public Library Bill, 871

PARKER, Mr. -continued.
Volunteer Vote (Easter Encampment), 834,

336
Volunteer Vote, Lodging allowance for Drill

Instructor, 198
Works and Railways Departmnent (Vote on

Account), 117

Parker, Mr. S, H., Resignation of: Personal ex-
planation, 424

Pearl Shell and Bgche-de-Mer Fisheries, Federal
action

9. (Mr. Venn), 385

PE&aSE, Mr.

Address-in-Reply. Amendment to, 66
Sayswater-Basselton Railway (Messrs. Neil

McNeil & Co.'s offer), 408
Constitution Bill, Introduction of a (Mr.

Veni's motion). 286
Fremantle Hospital accommodation, 290
Fremantle Jetty, Further extension of, 816,

418
Lunatic Asylum, Improvements at the, 420
Mandurah Breakwater (Ohs.), 873
Nicolay, Rev. C. 0., Gratuity to, 329
Petition from Licensed Viotuiallors against

imoition of increased duty on beer, 132
Se-prpriation of balance of 1884 Loan

moniles, 866, 418
Responsible Government (Mr. ParkersB

Resolutions), 263, 260
Rotest Native Prisoners, Employment of,

298
Tariff Revision, 97, 103
'Volunteer Vote (Easter Encampment), 336

Pensions
Vote on Account, 123; Revised Estimates,

329

Petitions:
No. 1. From Boot and Shoe Manufacturers

re Tariff, 79
No. 2. From certain Licensed Victuallers

in favor of increasing the duty on im-
ported beer, 84

No.-S. From other Licensed Victuallers, op-
posing any increase of duty on imported
beer, 132

'No. 4. In favor of Messrs. Neil McNeil A
Co.'s offer to construct Bayawater-Dussel.
ton Railway, 386

Pinjarrah, Quarters for Resident Magisftrate end
Medical Offilcr

q. (Capt. Fawcett), 811

Pinjarrak, Repairs to Potice Station
q. (Capt. Fawcett), 310

PAR XV111



xv."( (INDEX.] RE

Pinjarras, Repairs of Public Bui lings (Re-
appropriation of vote for Mandurab Break-
water), 373

Points of Order:
[See Speaker's rulings, and Chairman
C .mmittees'.J

Police Buildings, Repairs to, 302

Police Department
Vote on Account, 120; Estimates, 294

Police Force, Distribution of
mo. (Mr. Parker), 54; Message, 103

Poor Relief Department
Vote on Account, 122; Estimates, 302

Po tal Conference (Intercoloniol) at Sydney
q. (Mr. Parker), 147

Postal and Telegraph Department
VTote on Account, 120
Estimates, 203, 289

Powder Magazine, Perth,
plosiost

q. (Mr. Henaman), 56

Printing Department
Vote on Account, 121;

Quartz-crusher, Purchase of a,
meat

mo. (Mr. Harper), 341

Of

Protection against ex-

Estimates, 299

Railway Trapfc on various lines
in. (Mr. Venn), 166

RA.snznz, Mr.
Address in Reply. Amendment to, 67
Appropriation Bill, 860
Ilnyawater-Busselton Railway (Messrs. Neil

McNeil & Co.'s off er), 322; 405; (Ohs.),
410

Central Board of Health, Salary of Secre-
tary, 124

Fremiantle Jetty, Further extension of, 356
Municipal Footpaths Bill, 3$t7
Pinjarrab, Quarters for Medical Officer, 312
Re-appropriation of Balances of 18841 Loan,

356
Responsible Government (Mr. Parker's Re-

solutions), 288, 267
Roebourne-Cossack Tramway, As to leasing

to private persons. 388
Tariff Bill, 137
Tariff Commission, Report of, 79, 82, 93, 95,

97
Travelling erpezzsos of Officials (Ohs.), 125
Works and Buildings: Vote on Account,

128

Re-appropriation EMf, 1887
lB.- 5; Ohs. (Colonial Secretary), 108

Re-appropriation EWi, 1888
In. 380 ; 2R. 415 ; corn. 415; 33&. 429

Re-appropriation of Balances of 1884 Loan, 362;
872; 384

by the Govern-
Refunds:

*Queen's Plate Vote, Proposed abolition of
Ohs. (Mr. Venun), 124; in. (Mir. Laymn)n, 330

Railway Department, Return of Officers employed
mi. (Air. Shentou), 13

Railway Department, Desirabilty of retren-ch-
ment, 117

Railway Department

Vote on Account, 117; Revised Estimate%,
189

Veo on Account, 122; Estimates, 802

Responsible Government
Cablegram to Secretary of State ye his

Despatch, 66: Governor's. Message, with
Secretary of State's reply, 85

Dlespatches from Secretary of State (Mes-
sage No. 5), 153

ExCpurgated portion of Governor's Despatch
in. (Mr. Parker), 213

Eensmaa, Sir., Resolutions submitted by,
212; withdrawn, 273

Message from the Governor acknowledg-
ing Address of the House, 368

Parker, Mr., Resolutions submitted by, 220;
intcam. 227; 236; 260; 268

Venn, Mr., Resolutions introduced by, 274&

Revenue and Expenditure Mtatement for 18E8, 130

Prorogation, 444

REVXvitr



REVINDX. OA MX

Revenue Services, North-West Coast
Vote on Account, 123; Estimates, 229

Reward offered for Gold Discovery, Distribution.
Of

4j. (Mr. Sholl), 332

RICH1ARDSON, M9r.
Aboriginal Natives, Copies of Depositions

taken at trial of, m. 34, 345
Aboriginal Natives employed in the Pearl

Shell Fishery, Return of, 84; 100
Address in Reply to Go-vernor's Speech, 6;

aiuendment to, 65
Appropriation E3M, 383
Auditor General's Report and the Audit

Act. 380
Bayswvater-Busselton Railway (Messrs. Neil

Mc~eil & Co.'s offer), 321, 402
Constitution Bill, Introduction of a (Mr.

Veu's motiont), 279, 288
Easter Encampment of Volunteers, 334, 335
Ecclesiastical Grant, Proposed Abolition of,

827
Esperanee Bay-Hampton Plains Railway

scheme, 182
Fremantle Jetty, Further extension of, 355;

416, 416
General Manager of Railways, Terms of

agreement with the Government, 867
Greenough farmers, Seed corn for, 832, 382,

337
Goldfields Act Amendment Bill. 146
Immigration Estimates, 288, 289
Interest on Deposits in Savings Bank

(Obs.), 832
Land Regulations, Return of Transactions

under, sn. 60
Mfandurab Breakwater, 378
Mail Service vote (Estimates), 210
MceRae, Mir. A., Death of, 154
Millar, Messrs. C. & E., Cable proposals

made by, 485, 486, 437, 439
Mining Companies Bill, 414, 432
Municipal Footpaths Bill, 847
Native flogs, Vote for destruction of, 125,

832
Natives, Depositions taken at trials of, mn.

343,3845
Natives employed in Pearl Shell Fisheries,

Return of, 84; 106
Pinjarrab, Repair of public buildings at,

S73
Poliee Force, As to reduction of, 121
Queen's Plate, Proposed abolition of, 880
Re-appropriation of 1884, Loan, 35
Responsible Government!-

Cablegram to Secretary of State, 63
Heusman, Mr., Resolutions submitted by,

220
Parker, Mir., Resolutions submitted by,

228, 234, 286, 2413, 259, 262, 267, 269;
'Mr. Venn'st motion, 270

Roebourne, Clerk to Government Resident,
186

Roebourne-Cossack Mail Servie, qj. 413

RICHARDSON, Mr.-conlined.
Roebourne-Cossack Tramway, cost of con-

struction and equipment, 69; Tenders for
leasing, Mn. 86, 88

2fottnest Native Prison, 'Management of,
299

Scab Inspectors, Reduction of staff, I121
Seed corn for Greenough farmers, 332, 332,

37
Southern Districts Mail Service, 207, 296,

298
Stock, Restrictions upon importation of, 861,

363
Superintendent of Works, Terms of agree-

ment with the Government, 367
Supplies for 1888: Vote on Account, 111
Surveys : Vote on Account, 116
Survey Vote, Distribution of, 187, 188
Tariff Bill, 1.34, 144
Tariff Commission, Report of. 43, 74, 76, 78,

79, 79, 80, 81, 81, 82, 83, 98, 94, 98, 101,
102

Tramway between Roebourne & Cossack:
Cost of construction and equipment. tn.
69; Tenders for leasing, mn. 386, 388

Vasse Jetty, Completion of, 201
Victoria Public Library Bill, 372
Volunteer Vote, 334, 336
Water Supply along stock route between

Northampton and Ashburton, g. 310

Roads and Bridges :
Vote on Account, 123; Estimates, 810

Roebourne, Clerk to the Treasuryj at, 187

Roebourne-Cossack Mail Service
q. (Mr. Richardson), 413

Boebourne. onedc Tramway
Cost of construction and equipment, q. (Mr.

Richardson), 69; cost of working (Ohs.)
('Mr. Shenton), 197; Tenders for~oesig,
mn. (Air. Richardson), 386

Roebourns-Derby Telegraph Line, Particulars of
Contract

q(Mr. A.. Forrest), 184

ltottnest Native Prison
Vote on Account, 121; Estimates, 298

R1oftneat Salt, Price of, 299

S.
Scab Inspectors in "Clean" distrcs, and Re-

duction of Staff, 121, 299

REV C INDEX. ]



lX co

Scoon, Mr.
Address-in-Reply. Amendment to, 87,62
Appropriation Bill, $33
Bayswater-Busscltont Railway (Messrs. Neil

McNeil & Co.'s offer), 320, 398
Caroarvon Water Supply, 169
Central Board of Health, Salary of Secre-

tary, 120, 124; 329, 329
Constitution Bill, Introduction of a (Mr,

Venn's motion), 278, 28
"Conveyance of Inland Mails," Reduction

of vote, mn. 210; withdrawn, 289
Fremantle Hospital, Vote for, 290, 292
Fremantle Water Supply, 309
General Manager of Railways, Terms of

agreement with the Government, 367
Hampton Plains-Esperance Bay Railway

scheme, 315
Iinmigfation Estimates: Selection of im-

migrants, 288, 289
Lunatic Asylum, Fremnantle, Necessity for

iuiproveinents, 878, 384, 4V20
Mining Companies Act, q. 311; mn. 347
Mining Companies Bill, 1.14, 414, 420, 430,

4:30, 431, 431, 431, 432, 432
Municipal Footpaths Bill, 348
Police Department, Necessity for retrench-

ment, 120
Quartz-crusher, Purchase of a, by the Gov -

ernment, 342
Responsible Government: Cablegram to

Secretary of State, 58; Mr. Parker's reso-
lotions, 220, 247, 260, 206; Mr. Venn's
motion re Constitution Bill, 278, 286

Southern Districts Mail Service, 210
Superintendent of Works, Terms of agree-

ment with the Government, 195, 197;
366, 361

Survey vote for 1888, 188
Tariff Commission, Report of, 47,560, 75, 77,

80, 81, 82, 97, 102, 103
Victoria Public Library Bill, 371
Works and Railways Department, Collector,

q. 196

Sheep Inspectors emnployed in "clean"' districts,
and redutten of Staff, 121, 299

SHENTON, Mr.

Accountant, Works and Railways Depart-
ment, 19J4, 194, 191

Address-in-Reply to Grovernor's Speech, 36;
amendment to, 66, 70

Advances of Public Money to Heads of De-
partments, mn. 428; 429

Albany Harbor Master's Staff, 370
Appropriation Act, 883
Barracks, Perth, Lodging Allowance to cer-

tain members of the Police Force, q. 184
Barracks, Perth, Repair of, mn. 295, 295, 338
Bayswater-Ilnsselton Railway (Messrs. 'Neil

McNeil & Co's. offer), 321
Carnarvon Water Supply, 169
Central Board of Health, Salary of Secre-

tary, 124, 121

SHENTON, Mr.- continued
Clerks to Attorney General and Crown

Solicitor, Salaries of, 292
Director of Public Works, Terms of agree-

ment with the Government, 189, 382
Ecclesiastical Grant, Reduction of, 327
Estimates for 1888. Proposal to refer to a

Select Coin., 105, 106; Revised Estimates,
170

Fremnantle Hospital, Vote for, 290
Fremantle Jetty, Further extension of,

in.127, 129; plans, 155; Re-appropriation
of Harbor Works Loan money, 358, 354,
.355, 356, 3560, 357, 416

Fremantle Post Office, Cost of building,
q. 84; Contract for ereetijon, in. 881;
q. 381; q. 385; mn. 426, 427, 428

General Manager of Railways, Terms of
agreement with the Government, 364,
866, 366, 382

Geraldton, Public works (Re-appropriation
of Jetty loan money), 418, 419

Governors, Allowances of future, 346, 363
Governor's Establishment, Salary of office-

keeper, q. 183
G1reenough farmers, Seed corn for, 338, 337
Hospital for Fremiantle, 290, 292
Kangaroos, License to kill, and export duty

on skins, Tn. 166, 158
Kimberley Goldfields, Mail service, 205
Kimnberley, East and West, Acting Govern-

ment Residents, 29, 293
Land Grant Railways, Supervision expenses,

197, 197, 198
Loan Estimates, 1888, 331
Lunatic Asylum, Premantle, Improvements

at (Re-appropriation Steam Launches loan
money), 373, 384, 385, 410, 420, 420

Millar, Messrs. C. & E., Cable proposals by,
435, 440

Mining Bill, 415
Municipal Footpaths Bill, 331, 347, 348, 348,

349, 350, 350, 360
Mynnidlon, Employment of the, q. 302
Parker, Mr. S. H., Resignation of, 425
Police Buildings, 'Vote for repairs, 302
Pos~tal and Telegraph Department (Revised

Estimates), 202, 205, 289
Public buildings, Designs too elaborate,

(Obs.) 302, 364
Quartz-crusher, Purchase of a, by the Gov-

ernment, 31t2
R~ailway Department, Necessity for re-

trenchment, 118, 118, 118
Ralway Department, Return of officers
employed, mn. 13

Railway Department: Vote on Account, 118,

R-e-appropriation of Balances of 1384 Loan,
5335,355, 356, 356, 857, 37B

Responsible Government: Cablegram to
Secretary of State, 59; Mr. Parker's
resolutions, 229, 218, 259, 265

Roebourne, Clerk for Government Resident,
q. 186

Roebourne-Cossack Tramway:; Cost of work-
ing, 197; Tenders for Leasing, 387

Rottnest buildings, Vote for Repairs, 3W8,
308

[ INDEX. 3 SE



SHE[RhE.]SPE inx

SHE SToN, Mr.-conlsued.
Rottuest salt, Price of, 299
Seed corn for Greenough farmers, 333, 387
Sheep Inspectors, Reduction of Staff, 121,

299, 300
Southern Districts Mail Service, 205, 207,

207, 297
Superintendent of Works, Terms of Agree-

ment with the Government, 195, ws5, 195,
195; 364, 36, 365, 366

Supplies for 1M;8 Vote on Account. 109,
110

Suspense Account Returns, q. 16
Tariff Bill, 126 : Schedules, 143, 143, 144,

1-4
Tariff Commission, Report of, 74, 76, 77, 79,

79, 80, 98, 99, 103
Telegraph Line Repairs, Vote for, 209, 289,

291
Vasse Jetty, Completion of, 200
Victoria Public Library Bill, 338, 339, 339,

W4
Vote on Account of Supplies for 1888, How

expended, q. 186;
Volunteer Department.: Vote on Account,

122
Volunteers, Naval Brigade, 198
Volunteers, Vote for Easter Encampment,

335
Works and Buildings, Vote on Account,

122, 122
Yilgarn, Delay in forwarding Water Borer,

9- 199

SHOLL, Mr.

Aboriginal Natives employed in the Pearl
Fisheries, 107

Address-in-Reply, Amendment to, 63
Appropriation Bill, 351
Auditor General's Report and the Audit

Act, 293, 303 ; m. 374, 380
Australasian Naval Force Bill, 151
Barracks, Pensioners', Repair of, 338
Bayswater-Busselton Railway (Messrs. Neil

McNeil & Co.'s offer), 397
Bunbury-Boyanup Railway, Cost of con-

strnction and equipment, q. 81
Carnarvon Wwtor Supply, Necessity for pro.

ceeding with the work, 12-2; ms. 167; 185
Clerks to Attorney General and Crown Soli-

citor, Salaries of, 293
Customs Department, Appointment of Store-

locker, 189
Customs arrangements at Fremsantle, Im-

provement of, 416
Easter Encampment, How vote was ex-

pended, m. 334; 336, 337; q346; 376
Erratum, p. mui (Index)
Estimates for 1888, 103, 109; 298
Freman tie Jetty: The use of jarrah in the

work of construction, 417
Fremantle Post Office, Contract for erection

of, 426
scoyne Jubilee Library, 328

Gascoyne River, Protection of left bank, ms.
184

Goldifields Act Amendment Bill, !46

SHOLL, Mr.-coninued,
Government House and Domain, Upkeep

of, 333, 333
Government House Furniture, Vote for, 308
Immnigration Estimates: Selection of Im-

mgants, 289
Jarrsh for submarine works, Value of, 417
Kangaroos, Proposed export duty on skins,

158
Kinmberley, eat and West, Acting Govern-

ment Residents, 293, 293
Land Grant Railways, Supervision expenses,

199
Lodging Allowancee, Drill Instructor, 198
Lunatic Akylum, Improvements (lRe-appro-

priation Vote), 386
Mail Services (inland), Vote for, 208, 210
Mae, Unfitness of, as a Revenue Vessel,

347
bMlar, Messrs. C. & . Gable proposals

made by, 433, 435, 439
Mining Companies Act, 347
Mission, Protestant, North District, 287
Municipal Footpaths Bill, 847
Native flogs, Vote for destruction of,

(Obs ), 125
Natives employed in Pearl Shell Fishery,

107
Quarters for Resident Magistrate, Pin-

jarrah, 311
Re-appropriation Bil, 1887; 6, 5
Re-appropriation of balances. of 1884 Loan,

854; 416, 418, 419
Responsible Government:. Cablegram to

Secretary of State, 59; Mr. Parker's
resolution, 271

Roebourne-Cossack Tramnway, Tenders for
leasing, 386

Scab Inspectors, Reduction of Staff, 300, 301
Southern Districts Mail Service, 298
Stationery for Public Offices, 830
Survey Department, Officers employed in

the (Obs4), 115
Tariff, Revision of the, 75, 76, 77, 81, 82;

94, 96, 98, 98 ; 102; 144
Vasse Jetty, Completion of, 200
Victoria Public. Library, 340
Volunteer Vote: Easter Encampment, as.

334, 336, 337, q. 346; 376
Wild Dogs, Vote for destruction of, 332
Works and Railways Department, Salaries

of officers employed in, 195, 196
Wyndhiam to Goldfields Telegraph Line,

163, 165

Southern Districts Mail %eruice, Proposal to let
by contract, 203, 289; ms. (Colonial Secre-
tary), 295

Speak-or, Deputy: Appointment qf Sir T. Oockburn-
Campbell as, 146

SPEAKER, Mr. (Ron. J. G1. Lee Steere)
Appointment of Deputy Speaker, 146
Appropriation Act, and Votes ad interim,

383

SHE [ INDEX. ]



XXII SPE CIrNX.j]

SPEAKER, Mr.-coninued.
Bankruptcy of Members, 426
Constitution Bill, to be introduced only by

the Government, 276
Expenditure of Votes before the Appropria-

tion Bill is passed, 106, 336, 383
Goldfields Act Amendment Bill : Motion

for second reading, without notice, 145
Hampton Plains-Esperane flay Railway

scheme:- Question brought up twice dur-
ing same session, 310

Motions anticipating the subject matter of a
Bill already introduced, oat of order, 69,
70

Moving the House into committee of the
whole after a debate has been commenced,
not regular, 391t

Responsible Government: Mr. Hensins
Resolutions, 219

Select Committees: Not competent for
members named to serve on such oin-
mittees to decline to sit, 364

Special Coast Surveyj:
(Vote on Account), 122 ; (Estimates), 302

Stationery for Pueblic Offices, Vote for, 330. 331

STEERE, Hon. J. G2. Lee

Tariff Commission, Report of, 74, 75, 77
Victoria Public Library Bill, 340

Stock, Rest rictioats upon Importation of

(Message No. 13), 349; cons. 360

Storekeeper's Departsmt:

(Vote on Account), 1221 (Estimates), 302

Superintendent of Works, Terms of Agreement
with the Government

q. (Mr. Shenton), 195; 364, 381

Supplies for 1885:
Estimates, 108; Revised Estimates, 159

Suppties for18:

Vote on Account, 108

Supreme Court Rides laid on the table of the
House, 364

Survey Departimnt:

Vote on Account, 115; Estimates, 186

YEN

T'.

Tariff MRI, 1888
ls. 125, 2a. 133; corn. 142, 3n. 145

Tariff Commnission, Report of
in. (Colonial Secretary), 38; adjourned. de-

bates, 78 ; 78; 92; 018

Telegraph line between Roebourne and Derby,
Terms of contract, 184

Traffic Mamaer, Eastern Railway-Is he to go?
q. (Capt. Fawcett), 194

Tramwaiy between Roelurate and Cossack
Cost of conatruction and euaipmn cut, g. (Mr.

Richardson), 69'; T[euders for leasing, ins.
(Mr. Richardson), 3.16

Treasury :
(Vote on Account), 11.5; (Estimtes_), 186

V.

Vasse Jetty, Completion of
mn. (Mr. Lnyman), 1.99

Vrww, Mr.

Address-in-Reply, Affiendinent to, 62;
(Ohs.), 70;i 71

Agricultural Areas, Survey of, 187
Appropriation Bill 350, 360,3884
Bayswater-Buselton. Railway (Messrs. Neil

McNeil & Co.'s offer), 394, 394
Barracks, Perth, As to repairing, 295
Eunbury-Boyanup Railway: Date of in-

tended opening, q. 166; Estimated cost of
working, q. 295; Opening of, for traffic,
Mn. 803; 306

Bunbury Goods Shed, When to be opened,
361

Chapman Bridge, Repairs to (Ohs.), 423
Coastal Steam Service, Fresh tenders for,

132
Constitution Bill, Introduction of a, in. 274,

28,,236
Ecclesiastical Grant, Proposed abolition of,

328
Estimates for 18M, 106
Fremantle Jetty, Further extension of, 129

(Jarrali v. Karri, 416)
Fremantle Hospital, Vote for, 291
Gaois Department (Vote on Account), 121
Goods Shed, Benbery, When to be opened,

q. 3614
Jarrali v. Karri (Ohs.), 416
Millar, Mfessrs. C. & F., Cable proposals

made by, 435,.436
Mining Companies Bim, 415



VEIN [ INDEX, ]

VENN;, Mr.-oninucd.
Pearl Shell Fisheries, Federal action, q. 385
Queen's Plate Vote, roposed abolition of,

124, 125
Railway Traffic on various local lines,

Return of, mn. 166
Responsible Government: Cablegram to

Secretary of State, 56; Mr. Hensrnan's
Resolutions, 219; Mr. Parker's Resolu-
tions, 230, 231, 238, 255, 259j, 262, 263 ;
As to the introdhuction of Constitution
Bill, in. 27-4, 281

Southern Districts Mail Service, Proposed
reorganisation of, 206, 207; 296, 297

Stock, Restrictions upon Importation of, 301
Survey Vote for 1888, 18&7
Tariff Bill, 187
Tariff Commission, Report of, 41,42; 74, 76,

79, 80% 81, 83 ; 93;1 98, 98, 98 ; 102, 103
Victoria Pabloc Library.iUl, 338, 330,39

Victoria Public Library Bill.
In. 78; further consideration of Bill post-

poned, 151; in. for 2R. 165 ; put and

passed, 211; corn. 338; 3a. 347;, Message
from His Excellency returning Bill for
amendment, 858 ; cons. 368; Messag-e from
His Excellency disallowing the Bill, 443

Volunteer Dertmnent:

(Vote on Account), 123; (Estimates9), 198

Volunteers. Easter Enaeiptnesnt-Iiou' rote ex-
pended

in. (Mr. Sholl), 334, 336,337; q. (Mr. Sholl),
346 ; 876

nIL 'IT-f

W.
Water Supply for Preinantie, 309

Water Supply for Perth
g. (Mr. Parker), 211

Water Suppliy for Stockc Route between Noartlussap.
ton and the Ashbumrton

q. (Mr. Richardson), 810

Water Supplyz for Yilyarn
q. (Mr. Harper), 166; q. Mr. (Shenton), 199;

q (MT. Hlarper), 384

Works and Railwvays Department
(Vote on Account), 111; (Estimates). 189

Wyndhain, Quarters for Medical O5Cer at
q., (Mr. A. Forrest), 84; Tn. (Mr. A. Forrest),

106

Wyndham to Goldfieids Telegraph Line
mn. (Mr. A. Forrest), 103

Yilgarn (.otdfieIas: country, Postal communication
with

q. (Mr. Marmion), 15

YT-gan Gotdl<T-s country, Water Supply
q. Mr. Harper), 166; g. (Mr. Shenton), 199;

q. (Mr. Harper), 364

(5 ut Ut M.
Page 107. In Mr. Sholl's speech, 25th line, for "cheained to

bands," read " chained to barrows."


